IAT EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.), ROHTAK

<u>ORDER</u>

Whereas in compliance to the direction issued by the State Govt. by order issued vide Endst. No. 5/22/2016-4IBII dated 15.11.2023, Sh. T.L. Satyaprakash, IAS, Administrator, Jat Education Society (Regd,), Rohtak presently posted as Chief Administrator, HSVP, Panchkula fixed the schedule of election of Collegium Members of Jat Education Society (Regd.), Rohtak (herein after referred as JES) by issuing the order vide memo no. JES/2023/700-711 dated 12.12.2023.

In compliance of the order dated 15.11.2023 of State Govt., the election schedule for 105 Collegiums of JES is published on dated: 12.12.2023. The schedule of election of Collegium members is as under: -

Sr.	Subject	Date
No.		
1	Publication of Draft Electoral Roll/ Voter List of the Collegiums	22.12.2023 (Friday)
2	Inviting Claims and Objections	23.12.2023 (Saturday) to
		06.01.2024 (Saturday)
3	Final Publication of Collegium-wise Electoral Roll	13.01.2024 (Saturday)
4	Publication of Supplementary electoral roll/ voter list, if any	14.01.2024 (Sunday)
5	Filling of Nominations	19.01.2024 (Friday) to
		25.01.2024 (Thursday)
6	Scrutiny of Nominations	26.01.2024 (Friday)
7	Withdrawal of Candidature & Preparation of List of Contesting Candidates	27.01.2024 (Saturday upto 03:00PM)
8	Allotment of Symbol to candidates	27.01.2024 (Saturday after 03:00PM)
9	Date of Poll	04.02.2024 (Sunday
10	Counting of Votes and Declaration of Result	08:00AM to 03:00PM)
	Ber voices and Declaration of Result	04.02.2024 (Sunday after
		completion of election at
		03:00PM)

Whereas the undersigned has been appointed as Returning Officer to conduct the elections of the Governing Body of JES by the State Govt. by the order vide Endst. No. 5/22/2016-4IBII dated 29.08.2023. The undersigned vide order dated 12.12.2023 has been allowed to proceed further for conducting the elections of all the 105 collegiums as per the schedule mentioned above under the purview of HRRS Act & Rules 2012 and Bye-Laws of the Jat Education Society (Regd.), Rohtak by the Administrator.

The Registrar, Societies, Haryana has approved the scheme of Collegium on the recommendation of the then ADC cum Returning Officer for conducting election of the Society vide letter No. DIC/Roh/F&S/1106 dated 15.06.2016. Accordingly, collegium-wise voter list has been displayed on the website for the information of every member of the Society so that anyone who intends to contest the election can have the knowledge of composition of Collegium.

As no life member is added after the publication of last duly approved scheme of electoral roll in 2016, therefore, the draft collegiums wise electoral roll containing 15395 life members is considered to proceed further. As per the notified schedule, the same will be published by the undersigned on dated: 22.12.2023 and will be hosted on the website of Jat Education Society (Regd.), Rohtak i.e. www.jesrohtak.org. OSD to Administrator, JES will inform District Registrar, Firm & Society, Rohtak in this regard.

As per notified schedule, claims/objections will be invited/received w.e.f. 23.12.2023 to 06.01.2024. For this purpose, OSD to Administrator, JES Dr. Navneet Ahlawat is hereby authorized and directed to make all arrangement and depute the officials from institutes run and managed by JES under the intimation to the Administrator, JES as well as to the undersigned.

Further Dr. Navneet Ahlawat is hereby deputed as Electoral Verification Officer (EVO) for the process of election. In addition to this a committee of following officials is hereby constituted to examine the claim/objection/representation received during the above stated period: -

1. Dr. Navneet Ahlawat, OSD to Administrator, JES.

2. Dr. Rajiv Joon, Director, C.R. Institute of Law, Rohtak.

The committee will examine all the claims/ objections etc. and forward the same to the undersigned alongwith their recommendations that whether the claim/objection is to be accepted or rejected.

Endst.No. JES/ 2023/ Elections/ 7/5

Additional Deputy Commissioner cum Returning Officer, Jat Education Society (Regd.), Rohtak.

Dated: 20.12.2023

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information: -

- 1. Administrator, Jat Education Society (Regd.), Rohtak. 2. District Registrar, Firm and Societies, Rohtak
- 52-11223.
- 3. Dr. Navneet Ahlawat, OSD to Administrator, Jat Education Society (Regd.), Rohtak
- 4. The Director, C.R. Institute of Law, Rohtak.

Additional Deputy Commissioner cum Returning Officer, Jat Education Society (Regd.), Rohtak.

Bruan